NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

RIS

<
3 1‘nnnnnn’
28 ulnnnunvd'
%
Z(d < %

CABINET

2 November 2022

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2022, 6.00 pm
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 Question Time:

To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 13 - 14)

(Report of the Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee)

6  Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference (Pages 15 - 22)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste)

7 Regulation Social Housing for the Councils own stock (Pages 23 - 74)
(Report of the Portfolio Polder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing)



10

11

Grant Support for Tamworth Pride Event (Pages 75 - 76)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 1 and /or 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

Senior Regeneration Officer Role (Pages 77 - 80)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste)

Recovery & Reset Programme Update (Pages 81 - 158)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact

Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can

then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can

be found here for further information.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and
M Summers.


https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

This page is intentionally left blank



NON-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda ltem 2

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 20th OCTOBER 2022

PRESENT: Councillor , Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), T Clements,
S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) and Tracey
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager)

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bailey & J Oates
Councillor Alex Farrell left the meeting at 18.10 after Exclusion of Press & Public

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were approved as a
record.

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor M Summers)
57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
58 QUESTION TIME:
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13,

Mr H Loxton will ask the Leader of the Council Councillor Jeremy Oates the
following question:-

What engagement has taken place with residents in relation to the council’s
annual fireworks display since the event last year?

Councillor J Oates gave the following answer:

1
Page 5



Cabinet 20 October 2022

There are many routes in which TBC engages directly with local residents and
businesses.

Last year’s fireworks event saw unprecedented numbers of visitors to the Castle
grounds. It was the first major outdoor event the Council had undertaken since
the pandemic and visitors returned in their thousands.

As the biggest most popular event the council puts | feel sends out a clear
message this event is enjoyed and welcomed by the majority.

We should always reflect and consider why we do anything we do as a council
especially if, like outdoor events, we do not have to do anything as its not our duty
to do so.

With regards the fireworks and other outdoor events we must review our
approach regularly.

The councils position on outdoor events is simple, we put them on for people to
enjoy but primarily they are put on to attract people to Tamworth and support the
businesses we have here.

Specifically regarding fireworks displays many reviews have been taken over the
last 16 years and the event has changed such a
[...]
E WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to update Cabinet and to
make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by the Corporate
Scrutiny Committee.

At its meeting on 6th October 2022, the Corporate Scrutiny Committee received:
1. The Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference report, prior
to Cabinet receiving this item at its meeting on 10th November 2022; and

2. A Street Market update

Following its consideration of the above items, the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
agreed to make recommendations to Cabinet as set out below.

Recommendations

1. Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that the
Programme Board had a member of the Opposition on it (such member

to be agreed by the two leaders of the opposition groups).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple)

2. Street Market Update
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that Cabinet
instigate a focussed review of the market strategy as a result of the
changes in business conditions.

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor A Cooper)

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference
Thanked the Chairman for the recommendation that will be
discussed as part of the report at the 10" November Cabinet
meeting.

3
Page 7



60

Cabinet 20 October 2022

2. Street Market Update
Agreed to look at but would encourage Scrutiny Committee
to look and do a deep dive into this as well.

The Recommendation from the Chair of Infrastructure Safety and Growth
Committee was discussed at item 6 on the agenda

NET ZERO CARBON - BASELINE REPORTING

Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on progress made towards
achieving Net Zero Carbon.

The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee updated
Cabinet to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by the
Infrast
[...]
s the range of
responsible corporate teams.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved the draft "Council Housing Tenants Annual Report
2021/22° for circulation to all Council’'s tenants via the
Council’'s website as required by the Regulator for Social
Housing, to support effective scrutiny by tenants of their
landlord’s performance. Appendix A

2. delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing
& Homelessness Prevention to make the necessary
amendments to the draft Council Housing Tenants Annual
Report 2021/22, prior to digital circulation to Council's
tenants

3. acknowledged the detail within the report relating to rent
arrears performance, which responds to Corporate Scrutiny
questions raised for quarter 1, 2022-2023

4. acknowledged findings contained within the Consumer
Regulation Review 2021/22. Appendix B; and

5. Noted that a separate report is on the forward plan for 10th
Nov 2022 to findings of Tamworth’s Consumer Regulation
Review self-assessment and proposed improvement plans.

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as

5
Page 9



63

64

Cabinet 20 October 2022

amended).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard seconded by Councillor A
Farrell)

MARMION HOUSE DISPOSAL ROUTES

Resolved: that the recommendations in the report be approved
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)
AMINGTON LOCAL CENTRE UPDATE

Resolved: that the recommendations in the report be approved

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M Summers)

Leader

6
Page 10



Minute, ltem 60

;{éﬁ‘ Minister for Business, Energy and
_ _ Corporate Responsibility
Departm ent for Department
[...]
e Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rules

Exempt Information
None.

Executive Summary
The following Committee has referred the following matter to Cabinet:

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny
meeting
Health & Wellbeing Safeguarding Children and Adults at 18" October 2022
Scrutiny Committee Risk of Abuse Report (April to
September 2022)
Background

To update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by
the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

At its meeting on 18th October 2022, the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee received
the Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report (April to September 2022).

The Report provided an overview of the Safeguarding training provided to all staff and the
suicide prevention training which was also available. The scrutiny committee sought
clarification on which training was mandatory. It was reported that all staff completed Level 1
Safeguarding training. In terms of the suicide prevention training it was reported that teams
were identified and relevant staff were encouraged to attend. The Committee debated
whether it would be appropriate for public facing staff roles to be more aware of suicide
prevention and training related to this.

Following its consideration of the above item, the Committee agreed to make the
recommendation to Cabinet as set out below.

Recommendations

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that it consider whether all public
facing staff should complete suicide prevention / awareness training.

(Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by County Councillor T Jay)

Options Considered
None.

Report Author

Councillor R Claymore
Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item 6

Thursday, 10 November 2022
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste
Gungate Regeneration Programme, Terms of Reference

Exempt Information
None

Purpose

To provide Cabinet with a proposed governance structure for the Gungate Regeneration
programme, to oversee the development and delivery of emerging projects, within scope of
the wider programme.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Approve the terms of reference for the Gungate Regeneration programme.
2. Consider proposals from Corporate Scrutiny Committee, that a member of one the
opposition parties become a board member.

Executive Summary

Over the past three years significant work has been undertaken to bring forward
development on the Town Centre regeneration site, known as Gungate, comprising land
south of Spinning School Lane in Council ownership and land north of Spinning School Lane
in multiple ownership. This has included such activity as: a fully consulted, viability focused
site masterplan; negotiations and agreements with land owners; applications for funding; a
car park demand study; indicative scheme design; strategic relationship development with
key external partners.

Through the development of a recent Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Round 2 bid, which was
approved by full Council in June 2022 and successful conversations with both the County
Council and Homes England, there are now projects and works ready to be brought forward
with existing identified finance, whilst the Council waits for news from Government if it has
been successful in its bid or not, expected by the end of December. A formally approved
governance structure is now critical to ensure the right controls are in place to manage any
decision making for the wider programme.

The governance approach to the Gungate regeneration programme is brought to Cabinet for
approval through the adoption of a terms of reference, identical in nature to that of the Future
High Street Fund (FHSF). These terms of reference will create the agreed governance
structure, a Board with a similar function
[...]
eam members who will be included in all minute’s distribution and invited to
meetings as required including:

SCC — Highways
TBC — Legal
TBC - PlanningTBC - Street Scene

TBC — Procurement

The intention of the Programme Delivery Team composition is that the core team members
meet on a regular basis to update on the project progress and any key deliverables which
require attention, and the sub-team members will provide ad-hoc support as required and
will be continually updated on progress to allow them to input with their area of expertise
were appropriate.

The Programme Delivery Team meets monthly with agendas set by the Programme
Manager and minutes recorded by the elected minute taker. Project specific meetings will
take place more frequently as required.

Page 20



Quarterly updates on programme performance will be taken to Corporate Scrutiny
Committee.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Cabinet
Thursday, 10 November 2022

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing

Regulation Social Housing for the Council's own stock

Exempt Information
Non-Confidential

1.0.

1.1

1.2.

1.3.

2.0.

2.1.

Purpose

To set out the Regulator Social Housing (RSH) revised approach for consumer regulation across its
council housing services

To update Cabinet on the proposals within the Government’s Social Housing (Regulation) Bill and
the Council’s preparedness for it across its council housing services

To update Cabinet on discussions arising from the Homelessness Prevention and Social housing
Sub-committee specifically in relation to:

e The Government’s proposed rent cap & HRA business planning requirements
e Tenant representation on the committee
Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to: -

1. Acknowledge the detail shared with Homeless Prevention and Social Housing Sub-
Committee on 12" October 2022, shown in full at Annex 1.

2. Endorse the findings from the external Self-Assessment shown at Annex 2

3. Delegate authority to the Council’s Monitoring Officer to ensure nominated
representatives from the Tenants Consultative Group (Chair &/or Vice Chair) form part
of the Council’s Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing Sub-Committee in
compliance with the Council’s constitutional & legal framework; noting the Committee
fully supported this at their meeting on the 12" °fOctober 2022

4. Approve the self-assessment improvement framework shown at Annex 3; referring it
to Corporate Scrutiny for further development on 17" November 2022; delegating the
SMART?! detail to the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social
Housing

5. Retrospectively approve the response to DLUCH on the proposed rent cap shown at
Annex 4 and discussed at the Council’s Homelessness Prevention and Social
Housing Sub-Committee on 12" October 2022

6. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder Homeless Prevention and Social Housing to
agree the consultation arrangements with Tenants and Leaseholders on the HRA
business plan arrangements following the Government’s announcement on the rent
cap and its associated impact on financial planning.

7. Delegate approval to the Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive to approve the
resourcing arrangements; noting policy changes of £100k are being built into the

1 Specific Measurable Achievable Realistic Timed Page 23


https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-levelling-up-housing-and-communities
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/rent-cap-on-social-housing-to-protect-millions-of-tenants-from-rising-cost-of-living

Council’s budget setting processes (subject to approval) to deliver the improvement
plan and

a. ensure the Council complies with the Regulators decision statement on the
submission of new tenant satisfaction measures

3.0. Executive Summary
Regulatory Changes

3.1. Homeless Prevention & Social Housing Sub-Committee have continued to receive updates on the
Council’s preparedness for significant changes in the regul
[...]
e Government have indicated that they will announce their decision on the rent cap by the end of

the Calendar year. If the rent cap of 5% is imposed, which appears to be the Government’s
recommendation, this will require an immediate review of the HRA business plan and consultation
with tenants and leaseholders on the ambitions for its management and maintenance options.

It is therefore proposed to delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder Homeless Prevention and

Social Housing to agree the consultation arrangements with Tenants and Leaseholders on the HRA

business plan arrangements following the Government’s announcement on the rent cap and its

associated impact on financial planning. In the meantime, the Council will continue to work with the

sector to model the impacts and ensure that prudent decisions are built into the medium-term
financial planning that remains alive to the potential risks of losses of income.

: Tarmworth
Rent Cap Consultation - Response due 12/10/22 ™ s
» DLuCH questions around 3%;5% or 7% cap Movement
; . Impact over 30 years in HRA |Increase in| Combined
» HRA Business plan assumed CPl +1% (Compared with Baseline) Balance | HRADebt  Impact
» Rent ‘Conundrum’ - not targeted L
£69) £42195 £42,264
» 50-60% tenants on Housing benefit and not . £53 €343 £3257
impacted £86  £51716  E52,802
» Business planning impacts - rising bad debt,;
rising construction costs and reductions in . i :
planned income Impact by 202728 InHRA |Increase In| Combined
(Compared with Basaling) Balance | HRA Debt
» Rent Standard requires LAs should have regard £000 | £000
for local market conditions [5% Rent Cap -£6,975 go| 6975
_?'I'F‘ Rent Cap -£3.414 £ £5414

: 3% Rent Cap £7222  £1384)  £BS566
market rents could widen Rent Freeze €740  £3722 10961
» Requirements to be compensated for 4 years
rent reductions -1%; Covid pressures; building Lost Rent | Lost Rent
safety investment and now proposed cap over5 | over30
» Requirements for support to be targeted throu
[...]
None

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to recommend an ongoing annual grant of £5,000 toward the
Tamworth Pride Event.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:
1. Cabinet approves the release of £5k annually from the contingency budget to be
used as a grant donation towards Tamworth Pride for a period of three years.
2. Cabinet gives authority to the Theatre, Artistic and Events Manager to release the
grant annually to the Tamworth Pride Committee, upon conditions detailed below.

Executive Summary
This report aims to outline why an annual grant toward Tamworth Pride is beneficial to the
Council and community long term.

Tamworth Pride’s vision is "To celebrate and promote inclusivity, equality and diversity
between the LGBTQ+ community and its allies.”

“Tamworth Pride has been in existence for many years in the local community. In 2021 the
group came together officially for friendship and to offer support. They are a well-balanced
group of individuals who all have the same goals; to eliminate prejudice, to be able to
celebrate who they truly are, create safe spaces for those that may need them and most of
all show that Tamworth is an inclusive place to live.” Tamworth Pride Website

The above details the vision and mission of Tamworth Pride and is a group and event that
encompasses what Tamworth is about — inclusion, support and celebration. In 2021
Tamworth Pride organised their own event in Wiggington Park, attracting high numbers to
what turned out to be a fun-filled, family-friendly inclusive day of activities, entertainment and
companionship amongst the attendees’. It is an annual event that should be supported by
TBC to display a sense of solidarity and support, and which will sit alongside other outdoor
events as a major annual attraction. A grant of £5,000 will help maintain the momentum last
year’s event began and help ease the burden of expenditure for the group.

Options Considered
To not support the event in some way would highlight Tamworth as a town that does not
support what Tamworth Pride stands for — inclusion, celebration and support.

Resource Implications

Page 75



The £5k grant donation is to be funded from the Council contingency budget for a period of
three years.

After 3 years, it is recommended the grant is re-assessed in terms of value for money to TBC
and Pride, and the wider benefits on the community. If results are still found to be beneficial,
an award for a further 3 years upon the same above conditions is awarded.

The grant will be paid on acceptance of the booking to enable best use of the funding ( this is
likely to be 6Bmonths prior to the event)

A date for the Castle Grounds will be booked out for this event, during July. It is anticipated
that the popularity of the event will overshadow any booking for the same date by an external
event.

There would be staffing commitments from Arts & Events and Streetscene, to service the
event in terms of administration and cleaning up, after the event. As always accountability for
items such as cleaning, toilet provision, and H&S, will be included in the terms and conditions
of booking, as it is with any other external event.

Legal/Risk Implications Background
Awarding an ongoing grant commits TBC to an expense, and risk, should a fall in event
standards occur. It is recommended a grant is committed annually for 3 years, subject to:

1. a written de-brief from the Pride Committee, after the event.
2. submission of plans for the following year.

Equalities Implications

The Council has its own Diversity and Equality Scheme (2020-24) and gives the public
commitment ‘to ensure all council strategies, policies and procedures consider the impact on
our diverse community/ workforce to ensure maximum inclusion’. In supporting this event
with a financial commitment, TBC is displaying its solidarity with the vision and message of
not only Tamworth Pride but all groups and minorities that face a specific day-to-day
struggle.

Background Information

[...]
tionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	60 Net Zero Carbon - baseline reporting

	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	6 Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 Gungate Regeneration Programme Terms of Reference

	7 Regulation Social Housing for the Councils own stock
	Appendix 1 Presentation to Homelessness Prevention and Social housing Sub Committee
	Appendix 2 External Self-assessment Consumer Regulation
	Appendix 3 Improvement Plan Framework Consumer Regulation
	Appendix 4 Rent cap response 121022

	8 Grant Support for Tamworth Pride Event
	10 Senior Regeneration Officer Role
	11 Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 1 Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 2 Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 2a Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 3 Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 5 Recovery & Reset Programme Update
	Appendix 6 Recovery & Reset Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting

65

66

67

68

69

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 10th NOVEMBER 2022

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew
Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) and Tracey
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2022 were approved as a
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

There were no questions

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Councillor R Claymore Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee attended to
update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by
the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

At its meeting on 18th October 2022, the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
received the Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report (April to
September 2022).



70

Cabinet 10 November 2022

The Report provided an overview of the Safeguarding training provided to all staff and
the suicide prevention training which was also available. The scrutiny committee sought
clarification on which training was mandatory. It was reported that all staff completed
Level 1 Safeguarding training. In terms of the suicide prevention training it was reported
that teams were identified and relevant staff were encouraged to attend. The Committee
debated whether it would be appropriate for public facing staff roles to be more aware of
suicide prevention and training related to this.

Following its consideration of the above item, the Committee agreed to make the
recommendation to Cabinet as set out below.

Recommendations

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that it consider whether all public
facing staff should complete suicide prevention / awareness training.

(Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by County Councillor T Jay)

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Agreed that the recommendation as worded above is
referred to the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service to
expediate suicide and awareness training to all public facing
staff as appropriate

2. Agreed that all Councillors should receive Mental Health First
Aid Training

3. Agreed that a session is organised for all Councillors to
receive a presentation from the Samaritans to update
Councillors on the ongoing work; and

4. Agreed to release specific contingency where necessary to
allow this training to go ahead.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor T
Clements)

GUNGATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME TERMS OF REFERENCE

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to provide
Cabinet with a proposed governance structure for the Gungate Regeneration
programme, to oversee the development and delivery of emerging projects, within
scope of the wider programme.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved the terms of reference for the Gungate
Regeneration programme

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R



7

Cabinet 10 November 2022

Pritchard)
The following recommendation in the report from Corporate Scrutiny was not
moved

Considered the proposals from Corporate Scrutiny Committee, that a member of
one the opposition parties become a board member

REGULATION SOCIAL HOUSING FOR THE COUNCILS OWN STOCK

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing
To set out the Regulator Social Housing (RSH) revised approach for consumer
regulation across its council housing services

To update Cabinet on the proposals within the Government’s Social Housing
(Regulation) Bill and the Council’s preparedness for it across its council housing
services

To update Cabinet on discussions arising from the Homelessness Prevention and
Social housing Sub-committee specifically in relation to:

. The Government’'s proposed rent cap & HRA business planning
requirements

. Tenant representation on the committee
RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Acknowledged the detail shared with Homeless Prevention
and Social Housing Sub-Committee on 12th October 2022,
shown in full at Annex 1.

2. Endorsed the findings from the external Self-Assessment
shown at Annex 2

3. Delegated authority to the Council’'s Monitoring Officer to
ensure nominated representatives from the Tenants
Consultative Group (Chair &/or Vice Chair) form part of the
Council’'s Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing
Sub-Committee in compliance with the Council’s
constitutional & legal framework; noting the Committee fully
supported this at their meeting on the 12th of October 2022

4. Approved the self-assessment improvement framework
shown at Annex 3; referring it to Corporate Scrutiny for
further development on 17th November 2022; delegating the
SMART detail to the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness
Prevention and Social Housing

5. Approved retrospectively the response to DLUCH on the
proposed rent cap shown at Annex 4 and discussed at the
Council's Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing

3



Cabinet 10 November 2022

Sub-Committee on 12th October 2022

6. Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder Homeless
Prevention and Social Housing to agree the consultation
arrangements with Tenants and Leaseholders on the HRA
business plan arrangements following the Government’s
announcement on the rent cap and its associated impact on
financial planning.

7. Delegated approval to the Head of Paid Service and Chief
Executive to approve the resourcing arrangements; noting
policy changes of £100k are being built into the Council’s
budget setting processes (subject to approval) to deliver the
improvement plan and
a. ensure the Council complies with the Regulators

decision statement on the submission of new tenant
satisfaction measures

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor
T Clements)

72 GRANT SUPPORT FOR TAMWORTH PRIDE EVENT

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure to
recommend an ongoing annual grant of £5,000 toward the Tamworth Pride Event.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. approved the release of £5k annually from the contingency
budget to be used as a grant donation towards Tamworth
Pride for a period of three years; and

2. Agreed to give authority to the Theatre, Artistic and Events
Manager to release the grant annually to the Tamworth Pride
Committee, upon conditions detailed below.

Conditions

Awarding an ongoing grant commits TBC to an expense, and risk,
should a fall in event standards occur. It is recommended a grant
is committed annually for 3 years, subject to:

1. a written de-brief from the Pride Committee, after the

event.
2. submission of plans for the following year.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor J Oates)

73 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC



74

75

Cabinet 10 November 2022

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R
Prtichard)

SENIOR REGENERATION OFFICER ROLE
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to seek
approval to use contingency funds in order to make the role of Senior

Regeneration Officer full time on the establishment.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the recommendations in the report

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor T
Clements)

RECOVERY & RESET PROGRAMME UPDATE

Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on progress of the
Recovery & Reset Programme specifically on the: -

. Timeline for interim premises arrangements pending the outcome of the
Levelling Up Bid for 2022

. Options for de-commissioning Marmion House to compliment timeline for
its disposal by 2025 onwards

. Interim Options for Customer Service front reception arrangements up until
Spring 2025
. Update on the Service Redesign project within Recovery and Reset aimed

at targeted service reviews
RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved the updated timeline shown in the report endorsing
the Council’'s interim premise & customer front reception
arrangements until 2025/2026

2. Noted the Council’s permanent office arrangements will be
reported separately once the outcome of the Levelling Up
Bid is announced; detailed in the report to Full Council on
05th July 2022



Cabinet 10 November 2022

Redacted
Approved acceleration of de-commissioning Marmion House
Part redacted

W

5. agreed that the Council’s other assets/premises will be used
to maximise opportunities for agile/hybrid working to support
rationalisation of Marmion House, specifically the Depot,
Town Hall and Assembly Rooms.

6. Agreed to support a review of member requirements for
infout of hours office accommodation so that this can be
linked to the use of space across all assets

7. Approved the continuation of interim front reception
arrangements; set out in section 6. Namely that the
Tamworth Information Centre at the Assembly Rooms will
continue to signpost and triage face-to-face contacts whilst
accelerating and promoting digital access for routine, high
volume transactions

8. Approved the Vulnerability offer detailed in the report which
will see customer services signpost to a range of partner
organisations based on their assessed needs; the detail of
which is set out at annex two

9. Endorsed the Community Impact Assessment for the interim
customer service reception arrangements shown at annex 5.

10. Redacted

11. Redacted

12. Approved findings reported within the Community Warden
Review set out at annex three. Agreeing option four set out
at 7.2 in the report; creating a neighbourhood impact service
focused on corporate anti-social behaviour and estate
management; thereby

i Delegating approval to Appointments & Staffing to
agree detail and oversee organisational impacts in line with
the Councils employment & Stability Policy

13. Endorsed the Community Impact Assessment for the
proposed Neighbourhood Impact service shown at annex 6.

14. Redacted

15. Redacted
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M
Summers)

Recommendations: 14 & 15 were moved by Councillor Summers and these
recommendations were approved.



Cabinet 10 November 2022

Leader



